
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor John Gerrard (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tom McInerney Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 26 March 2014 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 January 2014 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

3 - 5 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

6 - 15 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HALTON HOUSING TRUST - GOVERNANCE   16 - 36 
 (B) HALTON CARES - A CORPORATE SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY ACCREDITATION SCHEME  
  

37 - 47 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION AND CASUALTY 
REPORT   

48 - 54 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy & 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21st January 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy and Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt w
[...]
MMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board relevant to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17th October 2013 
 

 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB93 THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH GRANT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which updated 
Members on the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Business 
Growth Grant Programme. 
 
 The Board was reminded that at its meeting on 11 
July 2013, it considered a progress report on the LCR 
Growth Grant Programme. It was reported that the 
Growth Grant could support businesses which planned to 
invest in capital or equipment which would directly create 
or safeguard jobs and increase business output. It was 
noted that the LCR Growth Grant was designed to unlock 
private sector investment, with a leverage ratio of 5:1. 
 
 The report detailed the eligible costs for which 
funding could be given which included capital 
expenditure, investment in new technologies, systems 
and software and employment and training aid. The 
report further outlined how the scheme would operate in 
Halton and the key stages of the preferred Delivery 
Model, the latter supported by information in Appendices 
1 and 2. 
  
 RESOLV
[...]
 and agree terms and conditions, in 

respect of the completion of the Land Acquisition 

Programme, identified within the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief 
Executive 

Page 15



REPORT TO:  Environment and Urban Renewal  
     Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21 January, 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 
 
PORTFOLIO: LEADER 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Housing Trust – Governance 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider a proposal from Halton Housing Trust to revise its governance 

arrangements. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
 That the Policy & Performance Board: 
 

(1) receive a presentation from the Chair and Chief Executive of Halton 
Housing Trust; 

 
(2) consider and scrutinise the proposals from Halton Housing Trust to 

revise its governance arrangements included as an Appendix to this 
report; and 

 
(3) report their findings to the Council’s Executive Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Halton Housing Trust has approached the Leader with a proposal to review 

the Trust’s governance arrangements. 
 
3.2 The Leader has asked the Board to review and scrutinise the Trust’s 

proposals and report their findings to Executive Board. 
 
3.3 The Trust has been invited to the Board to explain their proposals and why 

these changes are a requirement to avoid regulatory action 
 
3.4 The proposals and further information from the Trust are set out at Appendix 

A to the report. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 

Agenda Item 5aPage 16



 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 If the proposals are accepted – 
 
 5.1.1 The number of members on the Trust Board will be reduced. 
 

5.1.2 The term of office of Board members will be limited to 3 years and a 
maximum of 9 years 

 
5.1.3 The Trust’s Skills Matrix will form the basis for appointment to the 

Board. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 None arising directly out of this report. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Appendix A – Information provided by Halton Housing Trust 

 
 

Page 17



 

 

 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2013 BUSINESS CASE: JANUARY 2014  

Introduction 

Following a review of governance arrangements undertaken during 2013 the Trust is 

required to make changes to our governance structures.   

These changes are necessary to ensure that we are fully compliant with the 

requirements of our regulator, the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), in 

meeting the requirements of the National Housing Federation (NHF) Code of 

Governance.  The consequences for associations that have not managed their 

governance issues to the satisfaction of the HCA are now very visible in 

downgrading of their regulatory ratings and direct intervention in the running of their 

businesses 

This report summarises the proposed changes and then sets out more detail around 

each aspect in Appendix 1.  Appendix 2 provides additional detail on Halton Housing 

Trust’s approach to its skills matrix.  Appendix 3 provides supporting evidence of 

recent changes to the HCAs regulatory judgements. 

The Trust’s Board have agreed the next stage is for the Chair and Chief Executive to 

meet with the Council and a cross section of customers to seek their views on the 

proposed changes.  We are particularly interested in views and any alternative 

suggested governance structures that would still enable the Trust to meet the 

requirements of our regulatory body. 

One specific area where we would welcome the views of the PPB is on the Council’s 

future role in the Trust’s Board.  The Council currently has four representatives on 

the Board. To meet our regulatory requirements this has to reduce. The Trust is keen 

to maintain Council representation on the Board. Consequently one alternative the 

Trust is currently considering as part o
[...]
ocial 
Responsibility accreditation scheme 
 

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 

WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1  The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the development 
of the Halton CARES project and pilot proposal and to seek support 
to further develop the scheme and implement the pilot. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

(1)  note the content of the report; and 
 
(2)  support the development of the Halton CARES scheme 

and the running of a  pilot project in Partnership with the 
Chamber of Commerce  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Council has recently had to deal with a number of cases where 

local residents are potentially going to be issued with section 215 
notices under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  In these 
cases, a lack of maintenance to a resident’s property, most 
frequently their gardens, are causing problems to such a degree as 
to be detrimental to the amenity of the local area. 
 

3.2 In such cases, it is possible to issue a section 215 notice to allow 
enforcement action to be taken.  However, in a number of recent 
cases the residents have been elderly, disabled or in some way 
vulnerable and it has been deemed unsuitable to take such action. 
 

3.3 Tasked with developing a solution with no immediate cost, the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Team, in conjunction with the 
Halton Chamber of Commerce, have developed the Halton CARES 
proposal as a potential solution.  The scheme offers our most 
vulnerable residents access to private company services at no cost 
to the resident through a corporate social responsibility accreditation 
scheme. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 37



3.4 The accreditation scheme would operate between Halton Borough 
Council and the Halton Chamber of Commerce.    The purpose of 
the scheme is for private sector organisations to gain accredited 
status through providing a number of hours of their expertise, free of 
charge, to our most vulnerable residents.  In return they gain the 
good publicity that involvement will bring and will be able to use their 
accreditation in their marketing and publicity information.  The 
services could be from a wide range of private sector areas from 
gardening and maintenance to legal advice and financial services. 
 

3.5 Local organisations contributing to the scheme would be given an 
accreditation “kitemark” which they could use on their marketing and 
branding materials.  Holding the kitemark could also potentially 
assist companies in demonstrating their commitment to promoting 
social value in tendering for contracts.   

3.6 A directory of companies who carry the kitemark would be held on 
the Halton Chamber of Commerce website, and this would also be 
hyperlinked from the Halton Strategic Partnership and Halton 
Borough Council websites. 
 

3.7 The current favoured name is Halton CARES (Companies Acting 
Ethically and Responsibly).  The kitemark would be known as the 
Halton CARES Mark.  
 

3.8 A 12 month pilot project is proposed to initially focus on gardening 
issues and local gardening organisations to help the Council deal 
with the aforementioned section 215 issues. 
 

3.9 To become accredited a company would have to donate a number 
of hours of free service to vulnerable residents.  It is suggested that 
a minimum of 15 free hours is defined as part of the scheme.  
Additionally, companies would have to show that they have policies 
covering the following areas: 
 

Equality and Diversity Acting as a responsible employer 
Volunteering, work experience or 
apprenticeships 
Waste management and recycling 
Customer service standards 

Acting responsibly in the 
marketplace 

Commitment to local sourcing of 
goods and services  

3.10 The Council and Chamber of Commerce will offer support to 
organisations willing to develop them with an “off the shelf” set of 
policies that can be adapted to fit with the company’s business in 
order to help them gain accreditation. 
 

3.
[...]
 
 
Company address: ______________________ 
 
Halton Chamber of Commerce Registration Number: ____________________ 
 
Briefly describe the nature your business or services in the box below 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
How many hours per year (minimum 15) of your services could you donate to the 
Halton CARES scheme? 
 
________________________ 

 
 
Briefly describe the type of support you could offer to qualifying residents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 46



 

 
Section B: Accreditation Criteria 
 
Does your organisation currently have policies covering? 
 

Equality and Diversity YES/NO Acting as a responsible 
employer Volunteering, work experience or 

apprenticeships 
YES/NO 

Waste management and recycling YES/NO 
Customer service standards YES/NO 

Acting responsibly in the 
marketplace 

Commitment to local sourcing of 
goods and services 

YES/NO 

 
The Council offers an “off the shelf” policy pack that can be adapted to your needs. If 
there are any policies above that you have replied “no” to, would you be interested in 
access this Council support to develop these policies? 
 
YES/NO 
 
 
Please note: Your organisation must have these in place, or commit to accessing 
Council support to develop them, to gain the Halton CARES accreditation. 
 
Section C: Contact details 
 
Contact name: ______________________ 
 
Position in company: __________________ 
 
Address:____________________________ 
 
Phone number: ______________________ 
 
Email address: _______________________ 
 
 

Page 47



 
 

   
 
REPORT: Environment and Urban Renewal  
 Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st January 2014  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Road Traffic Collision & Casualty Report. 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report road traffic collision and casualty numbers within the Borough in the year 

2012 and to recommend a continuance of road traffic collision reduction work. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that:  

 
 1) the overall progress made on casualty reduction in Halton be noted and 

welcomed;  
 
 2) the current programme of road traffic collision reduction schemes and road 

safety education, training and publicity be endorsed; and 
 
 3) concerns with regard to the achievement of further casualty prevention, as 

a result of resource reductions, be noted. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

  
3.1 Appendix 'A' sets out full details of the numbers of traffic collisions and casualties 

in the year 2012, and compares these figures with those for previous years.  Due 
to problems with the availability of data, this report has been delayed.  These 
results are mixed, with large reductions in the numbers of people being slightly 
injured but with the overall numbers of those killed/seriously injured (KSI) 
remaining the same as in 2011.  Within the stable KSI total, adults fell in number 
but children increased again amid concerns that coalition government funding cuts 
could be adversely affecting the delivery of road safety education, training and 
publicity work. 
 

3.2 In summary during 2012: 
 

• There were 278 road traffic collisions involving personal injury in Halton, this 
being the lowest number in over 20 years and the same as in 2011.  These 
incidents produced 377 casualties, a large reduction on the 422 recorded in 
2011; 

• 36 of the casualties were classed as serious, and there were 4 deaths, giving a 
total of 40 killed or seriously injured (KSI), the same as in 2011, which was the 
lowest in over 20 years; 

Agenda Item 6aPage 48



 
 

• The child serious injury (CKSI) total of 10 is three more than in 2011, but there 
were no child fatalities in 2012. This number is in line with the trend for more 
CKSI casualties over the past four years; 

• The number of people of all ages being slightly (SLI) injured fell to 337 from 382 
in 2011. 

 
3.3 In terms of the overa
[...]
 quoting a central KSI reduction forecast of 40% by 
2020 based on a 2005-09 base average, the Framework sets out a belief that 
reductions can be made by encouraging best practice amongst local authorities 
and comparing local progress with national trends.  The only other countries in the 
EU that do not have targets as part of their road safety strategies are Luxembourg 
and Malta.  The national focus of future casualty reduction work remains unclear. 

 
4.4 The Coalition Government’s “Strategic Framework for Road Safety” is available at: 

http://www.dft.gov.uk/publications/strategic-framework-for-road-safety/ 
 
5.0 FUNDING CUTS 
 
5.1 Since April 2011, Halton has suffered the loss of annual Government funded 

capital and revenue Road Safety grants of £75k and £396k respectively.  This has 
resulted in a halving of the number of Road Safety Officers in Halton and loss of 

Page 49



 
 

funding for a wide range of projects and initiatives.  The cuts have also meant 
Halton no longer provides any financial contribution to the local safety camera 
partnership.  

 
5.2 Halton’s 2012 casualty figures are not universal good news and the fear grows that 

these cuts are beginning to have an impact on our ability to continue achieving 
year on year reductions, despite the best efforts to maximise resources through 
running initiatives jointly with our neighbours from Warrington Borough Council and 
other partner organisations such as Cheshire Police and Cheshire Fire & Rescue 
Service (CFRS)  – organisations which in turn have had resources removed, most 
recently CFRS, which is now facing cuts requiring a re-focussing of its core 
activities. 

 
5.3 Locally, Halton seems to now be falling behind the KSI reduction rates being 

achieved nationally.  
 
6.0 CHESHIRE ROAD SAFETY GROUP 
 
6.1 In 2011, the loss of the Road Safety grant saw the Cheshire Road Safety Group 

(CRSG) being formed to replace the former Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership 
(CSRP). Its purpose is to operate the safety cameras within Cheshire East, 
Cheshire West & Chester, Halton and Warrington.  Halton’s previous contributions 
to this partnership were funded through the Road Safety Grants that were cut in 
2010/11 (see 5.1 above). Since that date, Halton has not contributed financially to 
the Group but continues to participate in joint safety initiatives locally as resources 
permit.  

 
6.2 In not contributing financially to the partnership, there is a strong possibility that 

camera enforcement in the borough will be adversely affected, with the worst case 
scenario being that no enforcement at fixed sites would take place in the future. 
There is an obvious reluctance on behalf of our partners to keep the cameras and 
enforcement operation going in a borough that does not offer any financial support 
to these operations. Discussions are currently on-going as to whether and how 
Halton finds the necessary resources to commit to the partnership but indications 
are that if it does not contribute financially, fixed speed camera enforcement could 
reduce significantly or indeed, entirely in the borough in the coming months.  

 
6.3 The CRSG is having to replace its outmoded wet film equipment with digital 

cameras at considerable cost. As part of this exercise, a review of all existing 
camera sites is underway to establish which will be retained/replaced and which 
are no longer justified.  Halton is actively engaged in this process, but initial 
indications are that it may be difficult to justify the retention of a number of them in 
the Borough based on current criteria. However, it should be remembered that the 
presence of speed cameras does serve as a useful deterrent to speeding drivers 
and consideration would need to be given as to whether one or more should be 
retained in this regard.  

 
 
7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The work on casualty reduction is consistent with the policies and approaches 

incorporated in Halton’s third Local T
[...]
Review 

2012 saw a marked decrease in the number of road traffic casualties in Halton 
relative to the previous year and the general levels were in line with the overall 
trend for progressive, if fluctuating, general reductions stretching back over a 
decade.  However, collision numbers remained the same. 

Whilst casualty numbers fell, all the reduction was in the number of people 
slightly injured (SLI) as the number of deaths/serious injuries remained the same 
at 40 for all ages. Within this total of 40 KSI, adult deaths/serious injuries (AKSI) 
fell for the fifth year running, but child serious injuries increased once more. 

Page 52



 
 

Local Indicators 
 
 

Killed & Seriously Injured, All Ages (KSI) (Local Indicator PPTLI 9) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Children (Under 16’s) Killed & Seriously Injured (CKSI) (Local Indicator PPTLI 10) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Slight, All-Age Casualties (SLI) (Local Indicator PPTLI 11) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2012 saw no change in the number of all-age casualties killed or seriously injured, the 

total of 40 being the same as in 2011, the lowest total in Halton since before 1994 and 

representing a huge decrease from the mid-1990s when the figure was around 180.   

However, KSI totals over the past four years of 41, 41, 40 and 40 again indicate Halton 

is struggling to achieve further KSI reductions. Whilst there have been welcome 

decreases in adult KSI’s, these gains have been cancelled by a parallel increase in 

child KSI. 

The five year rolling KSI average (PPTLI 9) fell slightly from 45 to 44.2. 

 

In 2012, 10 children were seriously injured on Halton’s roads, with no fatalities, an 

increase in CKSI from 7 the previous year.  

Due to the numbers being so low, this annual total is very prone to variations year on 
year, but over the past four years the CKSI total has risen from just 4 in 2009, to 7 in 
both 2010 and 2011 to 10 in 2012.  
 
Road Safety education work with chi
[...]
 year KSI 
performance fluctuations that this authority has experienced in the past undermine the 
validity of this method of comparison. Given the removal of the Council’s Road Safety 
Grant support and reductions in road safety staff and resources, it is difficult to see how 
Halton can continue to achieve reductions in KSI casualties to reach the government’s 
central projection figure of a 40% cut by 2020, relative to the 2005-09 average figures as 
a base. 
 
Intensive work with children can affect their behaviour on the roads for the rest of their 
lifetime, and falling levels of involvement could be storing up problems for future years. 
 
As has been pointed out to the DfT in the course of earlier consultation exercises, those 
authorities that achieved the highest rates of casualty reduction under the previous 
government’s 2000-2010 Road Safety Strategy – such as Halton - are now in a very weak 
position to achieve further reductions and they will compare badly with others that 
achieved little up to 2010.  It is the view of officers that the basis of the new Key 
Outcomes indicators is therefore flawed. 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Halton Housing Trust - Governance
	HHT Governance Review Dec 2013[1]

	5b Halton CARES - A Corporate Social Responsibility accreditation scheme
	6a Annual Road Traffic Collision and Casualty Report



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Tuesday, 21 January 2014 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Morley (Vice-Chairman), J. Bradshaw, P. Hignett, 
MacManus, T. McInerney, Sinnott, Thompson, B. Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor J. Gerrard and Fraser 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, S. Johnson and S. Doore 
 
Also in attendance:  Nick Atkin and Ingrid Fife on behalf of Halton Housing Trust.  
In accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillors R. Hignett and J. Stockton. 

 

 
 Action 

EUR35 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
  
 The Board was advised that Councillor Morley would 

be Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Morley be appointed 

Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
 

Councillor Morley 
Vice Chairman of the Board 

(in the Chair) 

 

   
EUR36 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 

2013 having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
EUR37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
(NB: Councillors Sinnott and Zygadllo declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business Minute No EXB106 as they 
are allotment holders) 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



  
EUR38 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
relevant to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR39 HALTON HOUSING TRUST - GOVERNANCE  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Nick Atkin, 

Chief Executive of Halton Housing Trust (HHT) and Ingrid 
Fife Chair of HHT Board, which outlined proposed revised 
governance arrangements. Members were advised that a 
governance review was commissioned by the Board in 
January 2013. The review considered that changes to the 
existing governance arrangements were necessary in order 
to be fully compliant with the requirements of the Homes and 
Communities Agency and the National Housing Federation 
Code of Governance. 

 
 Members noted evidence of other Housing 
Associations who had not managed their governance 
arrangements and consequently had been downgraded in 
their regulatory ratings and received direct intervention in the 
running of their business. The Board also considered the 
impact of downgrading on an Association and the future 
challenges faced by HHT.   

  
 Under the proposals: 
 

• the number of members on the Trust Board would be 
reduced; 

• the term of office of Board members would be limited 
to 3 years and a maximum of 9 years; and 

• the Trust’s Skills Matrix would form the basis for 
appointment to the Board. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Board: 

 

• acknowledged the continued success of HHT, 
recognised the future difficulties faced, but also 
expressed disappointment at the proposals; 

• queried why the number of people on a revised HHT 
Board had to be reduced; 

• queried who decided if potential Board members met 
the skills criteria and how would this be done? 

• expressed concern that in the proposed governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



arrangements no Board positions were ringfenced as 
in the current arrangements; and 

• enquired on the comparability of the list of Authorities 
listed in the report as recent regulatory judgements. 
 
In response the Board was advised that Halton 

Borough Council had a 33% share in HHT and in 
accordance with HHT legal advice, the Board could not have 
more than a third of Council Members. They were also 
advised that the skills matrix would be adopted by HHT to 
appoint Board members during the selection process.  

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. a copy of HHT legal advice on Board membership be 
circulated to members of the Policy and Performance 
Board; 
 

2. the proposed changes to the governance 
arrangements be recommended to the Executive 
Board for approval, subject to the Council having a 
33% representation on the HHT Board which is 
representative of the Council’s share in HHT; and 
 

3. the Council retain three places on the HHT Board if 
the number of members on the Board is reduced to 
nine. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
EUR40 HALTON CARES - A CORPORATE SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY ACCREDITATION SCHEME 
 

  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which advised on the 
development of the Halton CARES project and pilot 
proposal. In Halton there had been a number of cases 
where local residents were potentially going to be issued 
with section 215 notices under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. In most cases a lack of maintenance to a 
resident’s property was detrimental to the amenity of the 
local area. In a number of recent cases residents had been 
elderly, disabled or in some way vulnerable and it had been 
deemed unsuitable to issue a 215 notice.  
 
 Members were advised that the Council, together with 
Halton Chamber of Commerce, had developed the Halton 
CARES proposal as a potential solution. The scheme 
offered vulnerable residents access to private company 
services at no cost to the resident through a corporate social 
responsibility accreditation scheme. The accreditation 
scheme would operate between the Council and Halton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chamber of Commerce, with private sector organisations 
gaining accredited status through providing a number of 
expertises, free of charge, to vulnerable residents. In return 
they would gain good publicity and be able to use their 
accreditation in their marketing and publicity information. 
 
 It was proposed that a 12 month pilot scheme would 
be launched to initially focus on gardening issues. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board support the 
development of the Halton CARES scheme and the running 
of a pilot project in Partnership with the Chamber of 
Commerce.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
EUR41 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION AND CASUALTY 

REPORT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which gave details of road 
traffic collision and casualty numbers within the Borough in 
the year 2012 and recommended a continuance of road 
traffic collision reduction work. 
 
 The Board was advised that Appendix A to the report 
set out full details of the numbers of traffic collisions and 
casualties in the year 2012 and compared these figures with 
those from previous years. These results were mixed, with 
large reductions in the numbers of people being slightly 
injured but with the overall numbers of those killed/seriously 
injured (KSI) remaining the same as 2011. The report also 
gave details of casualty trends locally against national 
figures and highlighted concerns regarding the resources 
available to continue road safety work in the future. 
 
 In summary during 2012: 
 

• there were 278 road traffic collisions involving 
personal injury in Halton, this being the lowest 
number in over 20 years and the same as in 2011. 
These incidents produced 377 casualties; 

 

• 36 of the casualties were classed as serious and 
there were four deaths, giving a total of 40 killed or 
seriously injured (KSI), the same as in 2011, which 
was the lowest in over 20 years; 

 

• the child serious injury (CKSI) total of 10 was three 
more than in 2011, but there were no child fatalities in 
2012 and this number was in line with the trend for 
more CKSI casualties over the past four years; and 

 



 

• the number of people of all ages being slightly (SLI) 
injured fell from 382 in 2011 to 337.  
 

 Members were advised that since April 2011, Halton 
had suffered the loss of annual Government funded capital 
and revenue Road Safety grants of £75k and £396k 
respectively. This had resulted in a halving of the number of 
Road Safety Officers in Halton and loss of funding for a wide 
range of projects and initiatives. The cuts had also meant 
Halton no longer provided a financial contribution to the local 
safety camera partnership. Halton’s 2012 casualty figures 
were not universally good news, and the fear remained that 
these cuts would have an impact on our ability to continue 
achieving year on year reductions, despite the best efforts to 
maximise resources through running initiatives jointly with 
Warrington Borough Council and other partner 
organisations. Locally, Halton was falling behind KSI 
reduction rates being achieved nationally. 
 
 In addition, since the loss of the Road Safety grant in 
2011, Halton had not contributed financially to the Cheshire 
Road Safety Group, but continued to participate in joint 
safety initiatives locally as resources permitted. In not 
contributing financially to the partnership there was a strong 
possibility that camera enforcement in the borough would be 
adversely affected. Discussions were ongoing as to how 
Halton could find the resources to contribute financially and 
the implications if resources could not be made available. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the overall progress made on casualty reduction in 
Halton be noted and welcomed; 

 
2. the current programme of road safety collision 

reduction schemes and road safety education, 
training and publicity be endorsed; and 

 
3. concerns with regard to the achievement of further 

casualty prevention, as a result of resource 
reductions, be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 


